

**FILED**  
**06-20-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2024AP000440

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

A.M.N.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal of an Order for Commitment and Treatment,  
Entered in the Marinette County Circuit Court, the  
Honorable Jane M. Sequin, Presiding

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

---

DESHEA D. MORROW  
Marinette County District Attorney  
State Bar No. 1043175

Marinette County District Attorney's Office  
1926 Hall Ave.  
Marinette, WI 54143  
(715) 732-7499  
[deshea.morrow@da.wi.gov](mailto:deshea.morrow@da.wi.gov)

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
ISSUE PRESENTED . . . . .	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION . . . . .	5
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	5
<b>ARGUMENT</b>	
I.    A.M.N. is not entitled to a new competency hearing because the hearing held on December, 19, 2023, was a fair and just hearing . . . . .	7
A. Standard of Review . . . . .	7
B. Since the competency hearing held December 19, 2023, was a fair and just hearing, violation of Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1) does not require a new competency hearing . . . . .	7
II.   A.M.N.’s request to vacate the circuit court’s findings and order for commitment and treatment is moot because the court ultimately found A.M.N. competent, and A.M.N. agreed that A.M.N was competent. . . . .	11
A. When resolution of a claim will have no effect on the judgment, the claim is moot. . . . .	11
CONCLUSION . . . . .	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1, 84 S.Ct. 1489, 12 L.Ed. 653 (1964) . . . . .	8
<i>May v. State</i> , 97 Wis.2d 175, 293 N.W.2d 478 (1980) . . . . .	8
<i>McFarland State Bank v. Sherry</i> , 2012 WI App 4, 338 Wis.2d 462, 809 N.W. 2d 58 . . . . .	11
<i>118<sup>th</sup> St. Kenosha, LLC v. DOT.</i> , 2014 WI 125, 359 Wis.2d 30 856 N.W.2d 486 . . . . .	7
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97, 54 S.Ct. 300, 78 L.Ed. 674 (1934) . . . . .	8,9
<i>State v. Alexander.</i> , 2013 WI 70, 349 Wis.2d 327 833 N.W.2d 126 . . . . .	9
<i>State v. Houghton.</i> , 2015 WI 79, 364 Wis.2d 234, 868 N.W.2d 143 . . . . .	7
<i>State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher</i> , 2000 WI App 61, 233 Wis.2d 685, 608 N.W.2d 425 . . . . .	11, 13
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 2000 WI App 154, 237 Wis.2d 741, 6115 N.W.2d 655 . . . . .	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis.2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998) . . . . .	7

*State v. Vennemann*,  
180 Wis.2d 81, 508 N.W.2d 404 (1993) . . . . . 10

*State v. Williams*,  
2002 WI 94, 255 Wis.2d 1,  
646 N.W.2d 834 . . . . . 7

*260 North 12<sup>th</sup> St., LLC v. Wisconsin DOT*,  
2011 WI 103, 338 Wis.2d 34,  
808 N.W.2d 372 . . . . . 7

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1) . . . . . 7, 8, 9

Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1)(d) . . . . . 8
